19 (revised) eliminates the “corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined
benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives of
employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are required to be recognised immediately in other
comprehensive income. HKAS 19 (revised) also changed the basis for determining income from plan assets from expected
return to interest income calculated at the liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost,
whether vested or not.

There is a new term “remeasurements”. This is made up of actuarial gains and losses, the difference between actual
investment returns and the return implied by the net interest cost.

10

2013

INTERIM
REPORT

1.	 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

The Group has adopted this amendment retrospectively for the financial period ended 30 June 2013, with the accumulated
effects of the change in accounting policy recognised in retained profits. The effects of adoption are disclosed as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of adopting
HKAS 19 (revised) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2012
  Defined benefit plan’s assets 62,429 (32,375) 30,054
  Retained profits 1,634,417 (32,375) 1,602,042

Condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2012
  Defined benefit plan’s assets 63,131 (60,101) 3,030
  Retained profits 1,854,210 (60,101) 1,794,109

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
  for the six months ended 30 June 2012
    Staff costs 182,061 6,389 188,450
    Total comprehensive income attributable
      to shareholders of the Company 210,375 (18,607) 191,768
    Basic earnings per share 11.79 cents (0.41 cents) 11.38 cents

2.	 Revenue and segment information

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Group, who reviews the
Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the
operating segments based on these reports.

The Group has three reportable segments: newspaper, magazine and property. Newspaper segment is engaged in the
publication of South China Morning Post, Sunday Morning Post and other related print and digital publications. It derives
its revenue mainly from advertising and sales of newspapers and contract printing. Magazine segment is engaged in the